
 

 
OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner. 
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

TO: Chair and Members 
 Audit, Finance and Administration 

Committee 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: CITY WIDE 
 

COMMITTEE DATE: December 9, 2013 

SUBJECT/REPORT NO:  
Monthly Status Report of Tenders and Requests for Proposals for August 31, 2013 to 
October 4, 2013 (FCS13016(h)) (City Wide)  

SUBMITTED BY: 
Mike Zegarac 
Acting General Manager 
Finance & Corporate Services 

PREPARED BY: 
Rick Male (905) 546-2424 ext. 4157 

SIGNATURE:  

 

 
Council Direction: 

Procurement Policy, Section 4.2 – Approval Authority, Item (6) requires a monthly status 
report for Requests for Tenders and Request for Proposals be prepared and presented 
to Council.  
 
Information: 
 
This report provides an update on the status of active Requests for Tenders and 
Requests for Proposals for the period of August 31, 2013 through to October 4, 2013.  
 
Requests for Tenders and Requests for Proposals have been issued and awarded in 
accordance with the Procurement Policy.  Those items with a status of “Under Review” 
will remain on the report until such time an award is made.  Award information is current 
as of October 4, 2013. 
 
This report encompasses all Requests for Tenders and Requests for Proposals 
documents issued by the City (attached as Appendix 'A' to report FCS13016(h)) and is 
produced in consultation with the Public Works Department. 
 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 1 of 7 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
Summary of Tenders and Proposals Issued – August 31, 2013 to October 4, 2013 

 

Contracts Awarded 
Contract 
Reference 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Vendor Award Amount 

C11-47-13 Proposal for Professional Engineering 
Consultant Services Required for the 
Demolition of Waterdown Wastewater 
Treatment Plant and Pumping Station 
Overflow Management 

06/25/2013 Genivar Inc. $198,140.00 

C13-43-13 Proposal for Condition Assessment of 
Large Diameter Prestressed Concrete 
Cylinder Pipe (PCCP) Watermains in the 
City of Hamilton  

07/03/2013 Pure Technologies Ltd. $1,601,181.30 

C11-01-13  Proposal for Contractors Required for 
Large and Small Diameter Sewer 
Inspections in the City of Hamilton  

07/09/2013 Pipeflo Contracting Corp. $1,398,900.00 

C11-50-13 Proposal for Professional Engineering 
Consultant Services Required for the 
Kenilworth Access (HD005) Pumping 
Station Upgrades - Phase II 

07/17/2013 Genivar Inc. $247,995.00 

C5-16-13 Proposal for Consulting Services for the 
Review of Aboriginal Homelessness 
Funding 

08/02/2013 Stevenato & Associates $43,550.00 

C5-18-13 Tender for the Supply and Delivery of 
Industrial Scientific Manufactured Gas 
Monitors 

08/08/2013 CenturyVallen $138,020.28 

C11-51-13 Tender for Supply and Delivery of LED 
Street Lighting Luminaires Prequalified on 
Contract C11-59-12 

08/21/2013 HD Supply Canada Inc. $264,680.46 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 2 of 7 

Contracts Awarded 
Contract 
Reference 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Vendor Award Amount 

C15-48-13 
(BR) 

Tender for Bridge 275 - York Boulevard 
over Canadian National Railway  

08/22/2013 Clearwater Structures Inc. $460,435.00 

C13-56-13 Tender for Replacement of Windows and 
Doors at the Churchill Park Lawn Bowling 
Club in the City of Hamilton 

08/27/2013 Martin-Stewart Contracting Ltd. $121,200.00 

C15-45-13 
(H) 

Tender for Centre Road and Carlisle Road 
Sidewalk Construction and Associated 
Works 

08/28/2013 Steed and Evans Limited $291,724.00 

C11-58-13 Tender for the Supply and Delivery of 
Uninterruptible Power Supplies for Traffic 
Signals 

08/29/2013 Tacel Ltd. $106,334.00 

C13-65-13 Tender for Spraypad Reconstruction 
required at J. C. Beemer Park in the City of 
Hamilton 

08/29/2013 Ottavio Ciccarelli and Son 
Contracting Ltd. 

$71,990.00 

C15-43-13 
(H) 

Tender for Turnbull Neighbourhood – Road 
Resurfacing and Governor’s Road - Road 
Widening 

08/30/2013 Rankin Construction Inc. (Hamilton) $1,575,509.00 

C13-54-13 Tender for General Contractor Required for 
the Renovations and Addition to Chedoke 
Arena Multi-Purpose Facility in the City of 
Hamilton 

09/03/2013 Bestco Construction (2005) Ltd. $1,799,416.00 

C13-59-13 Tender for Pre-Qualified Contractors 
Required for the Highland Road (HD007) 
Reservoir and Pumping Station Upgrades 

09/04/2013 Aecon Buildings, a division of Aecon 
Construction Group Inc. 

$5,326,800.00 

C11-63-13 Tender for Contractor Required to Perform 
Asphalt Crack Sealing Services 

09/04/2013 Pavetech Ottawa Ltd. $91,800.00 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 3 of 7 

Contracts Awarded 
Contract 
Reference 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Vendor Award Amount 

C2-05-13 Proposal for Professional Consulting 
Services Required for the Visual Design of 
the City of Hamilton Website 

09/11/2013 Cordon Media Inc. $58,865.00 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 4 of 7 

 

Contracts Cancelled 

Contract 
Number 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Reason for Cancellation 

C12-19-12 Tender for Chemical Water Treatment Supplies and 
Services for Re-Circulating Cooling Systems, Closed 
Chilled Water Systems, and Hot Water Systems. 
Pre-Qualified Applicants only from C12-14-12 

01/29/2013 No complaint bids received.  Will be 
re-tendered. 

C3-14-13 Tender for Rehabilitation of Levels P5 and P6 of the York 
Boulevard Parkade 

09/04/2013 Cancelled.  Will be re-tendered. 

 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 5 of 7 

 

Contracts Pending Award 

Contract 
Number 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Contract Status 

C2-01-13 Proposal for Supply and Delivery of Software for Development and 
Maintenance of Web Based Forms with Workflow Capability 

02/27/2013 Under Review 

C5-15-13  Proposal for New Rental Housing Component of the Investment in 
Affordable Housing (IAH) Program 

07/05/2013 Under Review 

C11-39-13 Proposal for Consulting Services for Cemeteries Business Plan Strategy 07/09/2013 Under Review 

C11-38-13 Proposal for Consulting Services for Cemeteries Land Needs Assessment 07/09/2013 Under Review 

C11-44-13 Proposal for Hosted Capital Planning Software System for Facility and Park 
Assets 

07/12/2013 Under Review 

C11-43-13 Proposal for Prime Consulting Services for the Detailed Design and 
Contract Administration of a Trunk Sewermain Using Trenchless Methods 
Along Upper Centenial Parkway from Green Mountain Road West to Golf 
Club Road 

07/25/2013 Under Review 

C11-54-13 Proposal for Professional Engineering Consultant Services Required for 
the Waste Gas Flare Replacement at the Woodward Avenue Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

08/07/2013 Under Review 

C2-02-13 Proposal for Professional Consultant Services Required to Develop and 
Implement AODA Customer Service Standard Training 

08/14/2013 Under Review 

C13-61-13 Proposal for Leak Detection Services for Large Diameter Watermains 08/20/2013 Under Review 

C13-57-13 Tender for Renovations to the Lobby and Nine Nursing Stations at 
Macassa Lodge in the City of Hamilton 

08/22/2013 Under Review 

C13-48-13 Tender for General Contractor Required for Renovations at Fire Station #4 
in the City of Hamilton 

08/29/2013 Under Review 

C13-49-13 Tender for Pumpstation Relocation and General Site Works required at the 
Glanbrook Landfill Site 

09/10/2013 Under Review 

C13-40-13 Tender for Pre-Qualified Contractors Required for the Kelly Street (HDT01) 
Standpipe Upgrades 

09/11/2013 Under Review 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 6 of 7 

Contracts Pending Award 

Contract 
Number 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Contract Status 

C13-62-13 Tender for the Supply, Delivery, and Installation of Energy Efficient Lighting 
and Controls for the Central Composting Facility 

09/11/2013 Under Review 

C11-52-13 Proposal for Contractors Required for Water Meter Maintenance  09/11/2013 Under Review 

C9-02-13 Tender for the Provision of Vehicle Wash Service for Hamilton Police 
Service (HPS) as and When Required  

09/12/2013 Under Review 

C13-55-13 Tender for Renovations and Reconfiguration of the Hamilton Paramedic 
Services Station 30 

09/17/2013 Under Review 

C13-68-13 Tender for Masonry Repointing and Renovations to Exterior Walls at the 
Mountain Transit Centre in the City of Hamilton 

09/24/2013 Under Review 

C11-68-13 Tender for Supply and Delivery of Articulating Long Reach Wheel Loader 
with Quick Attach 3.5 Cubic Yard Bucket 

09/26/2013 Under Review 

C8-02-13 Proposal for the Creation of a New Website Design Including a New Logo 
and Three Micro-Sites for the Hamilton Public Library 

09/26/2013 Under Review 

C13-63-13 Tender for Roof Replacement at the Material Recycling Facility Building at 
1579 Burlington Street East 

10/02/2013 Under Review 

C9-03-13 Proposal for Software for Employee Scheduling and Time & Attendance for 
the Hamilton Police Service (HPS) 

10/03/2013 Under Review 

C13-66-13 Tender for General Contractor Required for the Replacement of Two 
Clubhouses at the Ancaster Lawn Bowling Club and Tennis Club in the City 
of Hamilton 

10/08/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C13-72-13 Tender for Concrete Repairs at Various Locations in Wards 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 
and 8 

10/08/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C11-62-13 Proposal for Professional Consultant Services Required for the 
Development and Implementation of an Asset Management Program for 
Water and Wastewater Facilities in the City of Hamilton 

10/08/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C11-65-13 Tender for Snow Removal Services for Various Corporate Facilities 10/09/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 



Appendix ‘A’ to Report FCS13016(h) 
Page 7 of 7 

Contracts Pending Award 

Contract 
Number 

Contract Title Closing Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Contract Status 

C5-02-13 Proposal for Interpretation and Translation Services 10/10/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C11-66-13 Proposal for Heavy Duty Truck and Equipment Maintenance, Parts, and 
Repair Services 

10/10/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C13-69-13 Tender for Renovations to the Print Area at the Traffic Operations Centre at 
1375 Upper Ottawa Street in the City of Hamilton 

10/15/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C11-57-13 Proposal for Supply, Delivery, Installation and Operation of Public 
Bikeshare System Facilities 

10/16/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C13-73-13 Tender for Rehabilitation of Levels P5 and P6 of the York Boulevard 
Parkade 

10/16/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C13-75-13 Tender for Dundas Leaf and Yard Expansion, Grade and Wall Repair 10/17/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C15-46-13 
(HSW) 

Tender for Centennial Parkway Detour 10/21/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C13-64-13 Tender for Renovations to Existing Offices at the Mountain Transit Centre 
Located at 2200 Upper James Street in the City of Hamilton 

10/22/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C13-74-13 Tender for Replacement of Substandard Water Services in the City of 
Hamilton 

10/22/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C12-08-13 Proposal for Supply, Delivery, Installation, and Service of Tires 10/29/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

C5-17-13 Tender for the Supply and Delivery of Reusable Linens 10/31/2013 Contract Not Closed 
at Time of Reporting 

 


